Dedication



To my small family for the patience and genuine contribution in making

me able to achieve this work. Acknowledgement

Deep thanks and gratitude to everyone who encouraged me to complete
.this thesis

My gratitude is extended to Dr. M .Elfadil for the co-operation he
afforded to me, and without his assistance this thesis would not have been
.possible

My thanks to Dr.Monim Adam for his helpful comments and continual
.Interest

Also my thanks extended to Dr. Elnazier Hamza for his directions and
.encouragement

Profound thanks to my old friend and co-supervisor Dr. Eltahir Mohamed
.Hussein who was and still is, standing beside me

My gratitude is also extended to my friends and colleagues in Radiology
Department, Khartoum Teaching Hospital for the continuous help to do
.experiments

Finally I would like to thanks my supervisor Professor Saad Dawood
Suleiman for selecting this interesting subject and who encouraged me

.and initiated the difficult start of the thesis from the first day



May Almighty God bless them all. Abstract

The aim of this work was to design and implement a simple digital
radiography imaging prototype. This prototype is light-tight, pyramid-
like structured with dimensions 30x25cm? in the front and 2x3cm’
output opening, its length is 40cm.The system is simple, cheap,
designed locally utilizing intensifying screen to convert X-rays that
pass through patients ,body representing patients body image,
converting it into visible light image, and the image captured by
charge couple device (CCD) camera that is connected to a computer
for image contrast enhancement by removing noise. The prototype
designed and tested, many radiographs were taken using classical
radiographic X-ray machine, installed in Khartoum Teaching
Hospital , Khartoum, Sudan in 2002 .The tube used is dual focus,
0.6mm fine focus and 1.2mm broad focus, maximum penetrating
power is up to 150 KVP and maximum milliamp ere is 500, time start
from 0.01second to 5 seconds. Images were taken using tube voltage
varies between 60kv and75kv and the Milliampere/second varies
between 10mAs and28mAs. The obtained images were processed by
using wavelet image processing tools, composed of three steps, first
,second ,third decomposing image into 4 levels with mlti-resolutions,
selecting initial estimate for threshold, threshold is frequency higher
than white light frequency, because most noise has frequency equal to
frequency of white light and then suppressing image parts that has
frequency lower than threshold, this part contains noise and finally
image was reconstructed to original form. A modified system
implemented by inserting lens to concentrate light image and camera
put at focal distance, images taken showed more enhanced contrast as

proved by using five methods for assessing image quality, the five



methods are (1) Histogram equalization (2) Image quality metrics (3)
Modulation transfer function (4) Entropy, these four methods used

.algorithms and the fifth method by ten expert Radiologists viewing



ooooooo

o8 P pguaill swa;é;,)sa&aazjwa:,mw)w 039 o cBagll
aclii)) 57 cux 3025 Lgpadl 13 8acls Saluo, eguall Copity mans ¥ Bain
sacli (ole &5 sale safe 8ag) Y0 4. % cuX 23 B2ty (gl g fieriin 40
] pall win i ia] Gl 8aUl Gaaas le Baglll 030 Joni g logjad
ol ol 8 813 (3 Lginjat @iy g og jiall 870 po Blagyje Bred ) (GBI je g0
lisdlae @i @3 go g gladl ] 8)uall Jgad timy agls jles o Blaage
s ygall (o sae 3al 350Ul 130 8305 g i 451 ool 9] Bl g
52Ul e 39S @5 1996 G 830G gjolerts 85,5 i (sl 5]

s s ald il i) Bl 8390 2002 81 gaail] o gojal] (GG an
598 ) et (ool ke 1.2 LSen 8,858,505 fiode 0.6 LSen 8 pin 8,5
(e 500 (s5Lusi 839Ul L) 5.8 (lel g s oS 150 (5ol jlead) 3l in]
Lot crannin] cndal il jgaall 806 5 (] 01 pe Tagy (o 2]y g el
el (a5 g e aglll )i g lgh oIS 70-60 oy = 5 51 n) 548
039 5alladd el gl cnlajlga cranninl 50l ol (5o 28-10 =) i
5305 Gsle cnlagall culuojlgan alantiols salladl (sgind Loagudg 83bj 5 gaall
a5 8iallg saulie 8iic Liis] ‘.4 e 9 cbagall 8] el 83l 8sania
paa cnlangi L enlin i) 8 e U ol e gl 3355 e slel (sSs age
J8 1 clangs ) il 8y gaal) cnlija g alaTl @ &5 go g ol e gadl] cnlasi
5.J9U1 8 guall el 8ale] (2 8 palll sgnll g slagudll sle (sgiat 2 g 51iall oy
chragg 8 ygaall Jiey s3llg e guall S Bane Sl z3gedl lig) st caal,
50 Ll sy g s pal jgan cnial L 8 gaall 1als ) 5aaall ()5 s (sle |8l
G Bsen cunagl LS 88 L) ] o pean] =g nald Sl gl

Tt b jlga (2) Masdll cnlisj)lga (1) R ) gall aqﬁﬁéﬂ@ml



(LaUl o 8ptie Loy ol ) jgual] B3ga 08 59 800L5)) Sla gy Lisla g 56

bl 130 (b paliaia)l]
Table of contents

Topics

Dedications
Acknowledgement
Abstract
Abstract
Table of contents
List of tables
List of figures
List of graphs

List of abbreviations

Chapter One

Introduction

General view

1-2 Biomedical image processing
1-2-1Median filter

Adaptive filter

Discrete Fourier Transform
Problem of the statements

1-4 Objectives of the work

1-5 Specific objectives
1-6Thesis layouts

Chapter two

Literature Review

Page

il

iii

vi
xii
Xiii
XVi

XVii



Previous international studies 11 2-1
2-1-1Selenium-based direct-conversion flat panel X-ray detector 12
A digital system able to process two electric signals 12 2-1-2
First selenium-based flat panel X-ray detector for digital 2-1-3
fluoroscopy and radiography 13
A portable Flat Panel Detector 14 2-1-4
X-ray detector based on high atomic number materials, Hgl, and 2-1-5

Pbl,. 15
A digital X-ray imaging module based on a CMOS photo sensor 2-1-6

array 16
Samsung Company advanced flat panel X-ray detector 17 2-1-7
CMOS X-ray Camera for medical imaging 18 2-1-8
Wireless flat-panel detectors 19 2-1-9
The new digital imaging protoype 22 2-1-10
Chapter Three
Methodology
The New Digital imaging scheme 23 3-1
3-2 Justifications of selecting prototype dimensions 27

Reasons for electing 40 cm for project prototype height 27 3-2-1

Project intensifying screen 30 3-3
How does intensifying screen work 31 3-3-1
Construction of project intensifying screen 32 3-3-2
3-3-2-1Base 33

Absorptive or reflective layer 33 3-3-2-2
Substratum layer 34 3-3-2-3

Phosphor layer 34 3-3-2-4

Super coat 35 3-3-2-5
Specifications of project intensifying screen 35 3-3-3



3-3-3-1Crystal structure

Intensifying screen conversion efficiency
Lens (Optics)

Construction of simple lenses

Lens equation

Proposed system lens

Photographic camera

Image capture

A charge couple device (CCD ) project cam
File format of project camera

Reasons for electing JPG file format
Why is Sony DT 2157 CCD Camera
USB video capture

Camera output specifications

36
36 3-3-3-2

38 3-4-1
40 3-4-2
40 3-4-3

42 3-5-1

42 3-5-2
43 3-5-3
44 3-5-4
45 3-5-5
47 3-5-6
48 3-5-7

Matching specifications between prototype output and 3-5-8

CCD Camera input

Smart card (TV Card) operating system
Multiple operating system (MULTOS)
Technical overview

Run time environment

Memory management

Application loading and deleting

Java card operating system

Java card features

Java card architecture

Java card securities

Apple Firewall

Object sharing

Java in Java card

50 3-6-1
51 3-6-2
51 3-6-3
52 3-6-4
52 3-6-5
53 3-6-6
53 3-6-7
54 3-6-8
55 3-6-9
55 3-6-10
55 3-6-11
55 3-6-12

37 3-4

42 3-5

48
50 3-6



Cryptography

Symmetric Cryptography
Asymmetric Cryptography
Security risk in Java card

USB Communication protocols
Design aims

Architecture

USB system

USB device(s)

Functions

USB interconnect

USB host

Basics of USB transfer
Protocols

Attach detection protocol (ADP)
Session Request Protocol (SRP)

Host Negotiation Protocol (HNP)

Role Swap Protocol (RSP)
Device roles

Organization of system software
USB device drivers

USB drivers

USB hub driver

Host controller driver
Host controllers

USB 1.0 Host controllers
USB 2.0 Host controllers
USB 3.0 Host controllers

X-ray machines

56 3-6-13
56 3-6-14
57 3-6-15
57 3-6-16

58 3-7-1
69 3-7-2
60 3-7-3
60 3-7-4
61 3-7-5
61 3-7-6
62 3-7-7
62 3-7-8

63 3-7-9
63 3-7-10
64 3-7-11
64 3-7-12
65 3-7-13
65 3-7-14
65 3-7-15
66 3-7-16
66 3-7-17
66 3-7-18
67 3-7-19
68 3-7-20
68 3-7-21
68 3-7-22
69 3-7-23

58 3-7

70 3-8



Image preprocessing 71 3-9

Preprocessing of ultrasound image of ovaries 71 3-9-1
Pre-processing stage 73 3-9-1-1
Preprocessing of CT and MRI data 76 3-9-2
3-9-2-1Preprocessing of the data 76
Preprocessing of mammographic image 77 3-9-3
Preprocessing for Nuclear medicine images 79 3-9-4

An image preprocessing automatic system for 3-9-4-1
bone scan metastasis evaluation 79
Preprocessing for thesis images 80 3-9-5
Image contrast enhancements by using wavelet transform 3-9-6
82

Wavelet (time scale) analysis in biomedical signal processing 84 3-10

Wavelet transforms 85 3-10-1
Continuous wavelet transforms 86 3-10-2
discrete wavelet transforms 87 3-10-3
Denoising using wavelet transform 91 3-10-4

Decomposition and reconstruction of image using filter 3-10-5

banks 91
Dyadic analysis filter bank 92 3-10-6

Dyadic synthesis filter bank 93 3-10-7
Thresholding 96 3-10-8

Image contrast enhancement 99 3-11

Chapter Four
Results And Discussion

First part-hardware 100 4-1
Second part-software 103 4-2
Group (A) images 105 4-3

10



Group (B) images 108 4-4

4-5 Parameters affecting image contrast 4-5-1 Image processing 111

tools 111 4-5-2 The designed
prototype 112

The CCD Camera 113 4-5-3
Selection of X-ray exposure factors 113 4-5-4
4-6 Objective assessment 114
Subjective assessment 116 4-7

Comparing prototype images with X-ray F/S images using 4-8

histogram equalization and curves 120
Image quality metrics 125 4-9
Modulation transfer function 135 4-10
Compression of images by using Wavelet transform 139 4-11
Discussion 143 4-12
Chapter Five
Conclusion And Recommendations

Conclusion 147 5-1
Recommendations 148 5-2
Economical analysis 148 5-3
References 150
Publications

A) Simple Approach to Digital Radiography)

B) Increasing efficiency of the digital imaging prototype)

11



Page
45
47
48
115
118
127

128

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

149

List of tables

Details
An 8 bits JPG file format
Camera input specifications
USB video capture specifications
Radiologists estimation in contrast similarity
Entropy of images gray scale
Comparison of images quality values of lateral

skull images using MSE &PSNR
Comparison of image quality of hand images

using MSE &PSNR
Comparison of images quality values of

mandible images using MSE &PSNR
Comparison of images quality values for

vertebral images using MSE &PSNR
Comparison of images quality values for skull

base images using MSE &PSNR
Comparison of images quality values for femoral

head images using MSE &PSNR
Comparison of images quality values for foot

images using MSE &PSNR
Comparison of images quality values for iliac

crest images using MSE &PSNR
Comparison of images quality values for iliac

crest images using MSE &PSNR
Cost of proposed digital imaging system

Table

(3-1)
(3-2)
(3-3)
(4-1)
(4-2)
(4-3)

(4-4)

(4-5)

(4-6)

(4-7)

(4-8)

(4-9)

(4-10)

(4-11)

(4-10)

12



Page

23
24
25
26
26
27
28

29

30
32
33

38
39
41
41
46
59
60
62

70
72

73

77
79
81
84

List of Figures

Details
Outlines of digital imaging prototype
Prototype picture
Outlet of prototype
Integrated imaging prototype- design one
Integrated imaging prototype - design two
Backscattering light
graph I is sample light from which reflected

light is completely blocked, sample m & n
result from the same sample contained in
windows with 1.2 and 4 mm : Note the large

(degradation in height (intensity
Light intensity varies inversely proportional

with square distance from source
Inverse square law for intensity
Summary of screen functions
Cross-sectional structure of intensifying

.screen
Types of lenses

Positive converging lens

Biconcave lenses

Focusing of light beam

Photographic picture of CCD Camera
Peripherals connected to PC through USB
USB system Illustration

[lustration concept of USB communication

flow
Block diagram of port routing behavior
Typical object recognition scheme in digital

image processing
Typical object recognition scheme describe

an artificial image

Image with contrast error
Mammogram image with fine details
Steps of preprocessing

Denoising by using wavelet transform

Figure
(3-1)
(3-2)
(3-3)
(4-3)
(3-5)
(3-6)
(3-7)

(3-8)

(3-9)
(3-10)
(3-11)

(3-12)
(3-13)
(3-14)
(3-15)
(3-16)
(3-17)
(3-18)
(3-19)

(3-20)
(3-21)

(3-22)

(3-23)
(3-24)
(3-25)
(3-26)

13



87
91
92
93

94
96

100
101
102
102
103

105
106
107
108
109
109
110
110
111
122
123
124
127
128
129
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
136
137
138
139

Morlets wavelet

Denosing steps

Dyadic analysis filter bank

Decomposition, Reconstruction low pass and

high pass filters
Dyadic synthesis filter bank
Structure of the analysis filter band ( wavelet

(tree

Digital imaging prototype

CCD Camera attached to prototype
Integrated Digital imaging system

Lens inserted to prototype

Showing flow chart of integrated system

algorithms function
Lateral skull
Base of skull
Head of femour
Foot image
Iliac crest
Lower mandible
Humeral x-ray image
Dorsal vertebra
Contrat enhancement by imadjust&stretchlim
Histogram and curve of femour head iage
Histogram and curve of vertebra image
Histogram and curve of foot image
lat skull
Hand image
Mandible
Vertebra
Base of skull
Head of femour
Foot
Iliac crest
Humerus
Modulation Transfer Function
Line profile
Fitting of Gaussian
Line profile and fitting of Gaussian
Line profile and fitting of Gaussian
MTF of proposed system for three wires

(3-27)
(3-28)
(3-29)
(3-30)

(3-31)
(32-3)

(4-1)
(4-2)
(4-3)
(4-4)
(4-5)

(4-6)
(4-7)
(4-8)
(4-9)
(4-10)
(4-11)
(4-12)
(4-13)
(4-14)
(4-15)
(4-16)
(4-17)
(4-18)
(4-19)
(4-20)
(4-21)
(4-22)
(4-23)
(4-24)
(4-25)
(4-26)
(4-27)
(4-28)
(4-29)
(4-30)
(4-31)
(4-32)

14



141
142
142
142

Compressed base of skull
Compressed lat skull

Compressed original hand image
Compressed processed hand image

(4-33)
(4-34)
(4-35)
(4-36)

15



Page

116
119

List of graphs

Details
Represents similarity in contrast between F/S

images and Prototype images, estimated by

Radiologists
Software comparison

Graph

(5-1)

(5-2)

16



List of Abbreviations

Abbreviation Details

ADC Analog to Digital Converter

A-Se Amorphous Selenium

ASi Amorphous Silicon

Ba FX: Flurohalide doped with Europium
CCD Charge Couple Device

CR Computed Radiography

CMOS Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor
CSIL:TI Cesium lodide doped with Thalium
CWT Continuous Wavelet Transform
CaWo4 Calcium Tungstate

DR Digital Radiography

DAS Digital Angiography Subtraction
DQE Detective Quantum Efficiency
DWT Discrete Wavelet Transform

DAC Digital to Analog Converter
Gd,:0,S: Tb Gadolinium Oxysulphide doped with Terbium
GEM Gas Electron Multiplier

GUI Gide User Interface

Hgl, Mercury doped with Iodine

IP Imaging Plate

ICU Intensive Care Unit

ISO International Standard Organization
KVP Kilovolt age Peak

LCD liquid Crystal Display

MAT LAB Matrix Laboratory

MR Mill Roentgen

17



MTF Modulation Transfer Function

OTF Optical Transfer Function
Pb, Lead

PC Personal Computer
PACS Picture Archiving and Communication System
S/N Signal to Noise

TV Television

TFT Thin Film Transistor

TiO, Titanium Dioxide

Z Atomic number

MSE Mean square error

PSNR Power signal rat

18



	(B) Increasing efficiency of the digital imaging prototype

