Dedication

To my small family for the patience and genuine contribution in making

me able to achieve this work. **Acknowledgement**

Deep thanks and gratitude to everyone who encouraged me to complete .this thesis

My gratitude is extended to Dr. M .Elfadil for the co-operation he afforded to me, and without his assistance this thesis would not have been .possible

My thanks to Dr.Monim Adam for his helpful comments and continual .interest

Also my thanks extended to Dr. Elnazier Hamza for his directions and .encouragement

Profound thanks to my old friend and co-supervisor Dr. Eltahir Mohamed
.Hussein who was and still is, standing beside me

My gratitude is also extended to my friends and colleagues in Radiology

Department, Khartoum Teaching Hospital for the continuous help to do

.experiments

Finally I would like to thanks my supervisor Professor Saad Dawood Suleiman for selecting this interesting subject and who encouraged me .and initiated the difficult start of the thesis from the first day

May Almighty God bless them all. **Abstract**

The aim of this work was to design and implement a simple digital radiography imaging prototype. This prototype is light-tight, pyramidlike structured with dimensions 30x25cm² in the front and 2x3cm² output opening, its length is 40cm. The system is simple, cheap, designed locally utilizing intensifying screen to convert X-rays that ,body representing patients body image, pass through patients converting it into visible light image, and the image captured by charge couple device (CCD) camera that is connected to a computer for image contrast enhancement by removing noise. The prototype designed and tested, many radiographs were taken using classical radiographic X-ray machine, installed in Khartoum Teaching Hospital, Khartoum, Sudan in 2002. The tube used is dual focus, o.6mm fine focus and 1.2mm broad focus, maximum penetrating power is up to 150 KVP and maximum milliamp ere is 500, time start from 0.01second to 5 seconds. Images were taken using tube voltage varies between 60kv and 75kv and the Milliampere/second varies between 10mAs and 28mAs. The obtained images were processed by using wavelet image processing tools, composed of three steps, first ,second ,third decomposing image into 4 levels with mlti-resolutions, selecting initial estimate for threshold, threshold is frequency higher than white light frequency, because most noise has frequency equal to frequency of white light and then suppressing image parts that has frequency lower than threshold, this part contains noise and finally image was reconstructed to original form. A modified system implemented by inserting lens to concentrate light image and camera put at focal distance, images taken showed more enhanced contrast as proved by using five methods for assessing image quality, the five

methods are (1) Histogram equalization (2) Image quality metrics (3) Modulation transfer function (4) Entropy, these four methods used algorithms and the fifth method by ten expert Radiologists viewing

الهدف من هذه الدراسة هو تصميم و تطبيق طرد قة مبسطة للتصوير الرقمي. تم تصميم نموذج مبسط وهو عبارة عن مخروط ذي شكل هرمي مصنع من مادة خشبية معتمة x = 30 سم x = 10 سم x = 10 معتمة x = 10 سم x = 10 سم x = 10 سم x = 10سم 2 .و هناك لوحة مكثفة ملص قة على قاعدة \times 2 سم 2 . هناك لوحة مكثفة ملص قة على قاعدة المخروط و تعمل هذه اللوحة على تحسس الأشعة التي إختر قت جسم المريض أثناء التصوير وتحولها إلى صورة ضوئية ويتم التقاطهذه الصورة بواسطة كاميرا تصوير فوتوغرافي رقمية مربوطة مع فتحة المخروط ويتم تخزينها في ذاكرة الكاميرا. الكاميرا موصلة مع جهاز حاسوب, حيث تحول الصورة إلى الحاسوب و من ثم تتم معالجتها بواسطة الخوارزميات . تم تصميم و تجربة هذا النموذج بأخذ عدد من الصور بجهاز أشعة تقليدي تصنيع شركة شيمادزو اليابانية سنة 1996 تم تركيبه بقسم الأشعة بمستشفى الخرطوم التعليمي سنة 2002 أنبوبة الإشعة التي أستخدمت ذات بؤرتين, بؤرة صغيرة سمكها 0.6 مليمتر و بؤرة كبيرة سمكها 1.2 مليمتر . أعلى قيمة لـ قوة إختراق الجهاز تساوى 150 كيلو فولت و أعلى قيمة لتيار الأنبوبة تساوى 500 ملي أمبير و زمن التعريض يبدأ من 01 . إلى 5 ثانية .الصور التي أخذت أستخدمت فيها قوة إختراق تتراوح بين 60-70 كيلو فولت و تيار الإنبوبة مضروباً في زمن التعريض يتراوح بين 10-28 ملى أمبير ثانية.أستخدمت خوارزميات المويجات لمعالجة هذه الصور و زيادة وضوحها. تحتوى المعالجة بإستخدام خوارزميات المويجات على ثلاثة خطوات رئيسية و هي أولاً تفكك الصورة إلى عشرون مستوى نتج عنها جزيئات متعددة الإستبانة لتسهيل إزالة الضوضاء ,و من ثم إختيار عتبة مناسبة والعتبة تردد موجى يكون أعلى من تردد الضوء الأبيض لأن غالبية التشويشات لها ترددات بحجم ترددات الضوء الأبيض و من ثم يتم التخلص من جزيئات الصورة التي لها ترددات أقل من العتبة و هي تحتوى على الضوضاء و الخطوة الأخيرة هي إعادة بناء الصورة الأولية أضيف تحسين لهذا النموذج بإدخال عدسة لتركيز الضوء والذي يمثل الصورة ووضعت الكاميرا على البعد البؤري للعدسة لإلت قاط الصورة . أخذت صور أخرى و بعد المعا لجة أظهرت نتائج ذات وضوح أحسن من النتائج الساب قة كما أوضحت خمسة طرق استخدمت لت قيم جودة الصور وهي (1) خوارزميات المخطط (2) خوارزميات نسيج الصورة (3) خوارزميات تقويم جودة الصورة مترياً (4) خوارزميات تضمين إنتقال

الكفاءة وخامساً بواسطة المشاهدة وت قيم جودة الصور التي قام بها عشرة من الأطباء . الإختصاصين في هذا المجال

Table of contents

Topics	Page
Dedications	i
Acknowledgement	ii
Abstract	iii
Abstract	v
Table of contents	vi
List of tables	xii
List of figures	xiii
List of graphs	xvi
List of abbreviations	xvii

Chapter One

Introduction

General view	1 1-1
1-2 Biomedical image processing	5
1-2-1Median filter	6
Adaptive filter	6 1-2-2
Discrete Fourier Transform	7 1-2-3
Problem of the statements	7 1-3
1-4 Objectives of the work	9
1-5 Specific objectives	9
1-6Thesis layouts	10

Chapter two

Literature Review

Previous international studies	11 2-1
2-1-1Selenium-based direct-conversion flat pan	el X-ray detector 12
A digital system able to process two electric sig	gnals 12 2-1-2
First selenium-based flat panel X-ray det	ector for digital 2-1-3
fluoroscopy and radiography	13
A portable Flat Panel Detector	14 2-1-4
X-ray detector based on high atomic number :	materials, HgI_2 and 2-1-5
PbI ₂ .	15
A digital X-ray imaging module based on a C	EMOS photo sensor 2-1-6
array	16
Samsung Company advanced flat panel X-ray d	letector 17 2-1-7
CMOS X-ray Camera for medical imaging	18 2-1-8
Wireless flat-panel detectors	19 2-1-9
The new digital imaging protoype	22 2-1-10
Chapter Three	
Methodology	
The New Digital imaging scheme	23 3-1
3-2 Justifications of selecting prototype dimensi	ions 27
Reasons for electing 40 cm for project prototype	e height 27 3-2-1
Project intensifying screen	30 3-3
How does intensifying screen work	31 3-3-1
Construction of project intensifying screen	32 3-3-2
3-3-2-1Base	33
Absorptive or reflective layer	33 3-3-2-2
Substratum layer	34 3-3-2-3
Phosphor layer	34 3-3-2-4
Super coat	35 3-3-2-5
Specifications of project intensifying screen	35 3-3-3

3-3-3-1Crystal structure	36	
Intensifying screen conversion efficiency	36 3-3-3-2	
Lens (Optics)		37 3-4
Construction of simple lenses	38 3-4-1	
Lens equation	40 3-4-2	
Proposed system lens	40 3-4-3	
Photographic camera		42 3-5
Image capture	42 3-5-1	
A charge couple device (CCD) project cam	42 3-5-2	
File format of project camera	43 3-5-3	
Reasons for electing JPG file format	44 3-5-4	
Why is Sony DT 2157 CCD Camera	45 3-5-5	
USB video capture	47 3-5-6	
Camera output specifications	48 3-5-7	
Matching specifications between prototype or	tput and 3-5-8	
CCD Camera input		48
Smart card (TV Card) operating system		50 3-6
Multiple operating system (MULTOS)	50 3-6-1	
Technical overview	51 3-6-2	
Run time environment	51 3-6-3	
Memory management	52 3-6-4	
Application loading and deleting	52 3-6-5	
Java card operating system	53 3-6-6	
Java card features	53 3-6-7	
Java card architecture	54 3-6-8	
Java card securities	55 3-6-9	
Apple Firewall	55 3-6-10	
Object sharing	55 3-6-11	
Java in Java card	55 3-6-12	

Cryptography	56 3-6-13	
Symmetric Cryptography	56 3-6-14	
Asymmetric Cryptography	57 3-6-15	
Security risk in Java card	57 3-6-16	
USB Communication protocols		58 3-7
Design aims	58 3-7-1	
Architecture	69 3-7-2	
USB system	60 3-7-3	
USB device(s)	60 3-7-4	
Functions	61 3-7-5	
USB interconnect	61 3-7-6	
USB host	62 3-7-7	
Basics of USB transfer	62 3-7-8	
Protocols	63 3-7-9	
Attach detection protocol (ADP)	63 3-7-10	
Session Request Protocol (SRP)	64 3-7-11	
Host Negotiation Protocol (HNP)	64 3-7-12	
Role Swap Protocol (RSP)	65 3-7-13	
Device roles	65 3-7-14	
Organization of system software	65 3-7-15	
USB device drivers	66 3-7-16	
USB drivers	66 3-7-17	
USB hub driver	66 3-7-18	
Host controller driver	67 3-7-19	
Host controllers	68 3-7-20	
USB 1.0 Host controllers	68 3-7-21	
USB 2.0 Host controllers	68 3-7-22	
USB 3.0 Host controllers	69 3-7-23	
X-ray machines		70 3-8

Image preprocessing		71 3-9
Preprocessing of ultrasound image of ovaries	71 3-9-1	
Pre-processing stage	73 3-9-1-1	
Preprocessing of CT and MRI data	76 3-9-2	
3-9-2-1Preprocessing of the data	76	
Preprocessing of mammographic image	77 3-9-3	
Preprocessing for Nuclear medicine images	79 3-9-4	
An image preprocessing automatic systen	n for 3-9-4-1	
bone scan metastasis evaluation		79
Preprocessing for thesis images	80 3-9-5	
Image contrast enhancements by using wavele	t transform 3-9-6	
82		
Wavelet (time scale) analysis in biomedical sign	gnal processing	84 3-10
Wavelet transforms	85 3-10-1	
Continuous wavelet transforms	86 3-10-2	
discrete wavelet transforms	87 3-10-3	
Denoising using wavelet transform	91 3-10-4	
Decomposition and reconstruction of image us	ing filter 3-10-5	
banks		91
Dyadic analysis filter bank	92 3-10-6	
Dyadic synthesis filter bank	93 3-10-7	
Thresholding	96 3-10-8	
Image contrast enhancement		99 3-11
Chapter Four		
Results And Discus	sion	
First part-hardware		100 4-1
Second part-software		103 4-2
Group (A) images		105 4-3

Group (B) images	108 4-4	
4-5 Parameters affecting image contrast	st 4-5-1 Image processing 111	
tools	111 4-5-2 The designed	
prototype	112	
The CCD Camera	113 4-5-3	
Selection of X-ray exposure factors	113 4-5-4	
4-6 Objective assessment	114	
Subjective assessment	116 4-7	
Comparing prototype images w	vith X-ray F/S images using 4-8	
histogram equalization and curves	120	
Image quality metrics	125 4-9	
Modulation transfer function	135 4-10	
Compression of images by using Wavelet	transform 139 4-11	
Discussion	143 4-12	
Chapter Fi	ive	
Conclusion And Reco	mmendations	
Conclusion	147 5-1	
Recommendations	148 5-2	
Economical analysis	148 5-3	
References	150	
	Publications	
A) Simple Ap	proach to Digital Radiography)	

B) Increasing efficiency of the digital imaging prototype)

List of tables

Page	Details	Table
45	An 8 bits JPG file format	(3-1)
47	Camera input specifications	(3-2)
48	USB video capture specifications	(3-3)
115	Radiologists estimation in contrast similarity	(4-1)
118	Entropy of images gray scale	(4-2)
127	Comparison of images quality values of lateral	(4-3)
	skull images using MSE &PSNR	
128	Comparison of image quality of hand images	(4-4)
	using MSE &PSNR	
128	Comparison of images quality values of	(4-5)
		` ,
129	mandible images using MSE &PSNR Comparison of images quality values for	(4-6)
129	Comparison of images quality values for	(4-0)
	vertebral images using MSE &PSNR	
130	Comparison of images quality values for skull	(4-7)
	base images using MSE &PSNR	
131	Comparison of images quality values for femoral	(4-8)
	head images using MSE &PSNR	
132	Comparison of images quality values for foot	(4-9)
102		(13)
400	images using MSE &PSNR	(4.40)
133	Comparison of images quality values for iliac	(4-10)
	crest images using MSE &PSNR	
134	Comparison of images quality values for iliac	(4-11)
	crest images using MSE &PSNR	
149	Cost of proposed digital imaging system	(4-10)
		· · /

List of Figures

Page 23 24 25 26 26 27 28	Details Outlines of digital imaging prototype Prototype picture Outlet of prototype Integrated imaging prototype- design one Integrated imaging prototype - design two Backscattering light graph I is sample light from which reflected light is completely blocked, sample m & n result from the same sample contained in	Figure (3-1) (3-2) (3-3) (4-3) (3-5) (3-6) (3-7)
	windows with 1.2 and 4 mm : Note the large	
29	(degradation in height (intensity Light intensity varies inversely proportional	(3-8)
30 32 33	with square distance from source Inverse square law for intensity Summary of screen functions Cross-sectional structure of intensifying	(3-9) (3-10) (3-11)
20	.screen	(2.12)
38 39	Types of lenses Positive converging lens	(3-12) (3-13)
41	Biconcave lenses	(3-14)
41	Focusing of light beam	(3-15)
46	Photographic picture of CCD Camera	(3-16)
59	Peripherals connected to PC through USB	(3-17)
60 62	USB system Illustration Illustration concept of USB communication	(3-18) (3-19)
	flow	()
70	Block diagram of port routing behavior	(3-20)
72	Typical object recognition scheme in digital	(3-21)
73	image processing Typical object recognition scheme describe	(3-22)
77 79 81 84	an artificial image Image with contrast error Mammogram image with fine details Steps of preprocessing Denoising by using wavelet transform	(3-23) (3-24) (3-25) (3-26)
	5 , 5	` ,

87 91 92 93	Morlets wavelet Denosing steps Dyadic analysis filter bank Decomposition, Reconstruction low pass and high pass filters	(3-27) (3-28) (3-29) (3-30)
94 96	Dyadic synthesis filter bank Structure of the analysis filter band (wavelet	(3-31) (32-3)
100 101 102 102 103	(tree Digital imaging prototype CCD Camera attached to prototype Integrated Digital imaging system Lens inserted to prototype Showing flow chart of integrated system	(4-1) (4-2) (4-3) (4-4) (4-5)
105 106 107 108 109	algorithms function Lateral skull Base of skull Head of femour Foot image Iliac crest	(4-6) (4-7) (4-8) (4-9) (4-10)
109 110 110 111 122 123	Lower mandible Humeral x-ray image Dorsal vertebra Contrat enhancement by imadjust&stretchlim Histogram and curve of femour head iage Histogram and curve of vertebra image	(4-11) (4-12) (4-13) (4-14) (4-15) (4-16)
124 127 128 129 129	Histogram and curve of foot image lat skull Hand image Mandible Vertebra	(4-17) (4-18) (4-19) (4-20) (4-21)
130 131 132 133 134	Base of skull Head of femour Foot Iliac crest Humerus Modulation Transfer Function	(4-23) (4-24) (4-25) (4-26)
135 136 136 137 138 139	Modulation Transfer Function Line profile Fitting of Gaussian Line profile and fitting of Gaussian Line profile and fitting of Gaussian MTF of proposed system for three wires	(4-28) (4-29)

141	Compressed base of skull	(4-33)
142	Compressed lat skull	(4-34)
142	Compressed original hand image	(4-35)
142	Compressed processed hand image	(4-36)

List of graphs

Page	Details	Graph
	Represents similarity in contrast between F/S	(5-1)
	images and Prototype images, estimated by	
116	Radiologists	
119	Software comparison	(5-2)

List of Abbreviations

Abbreviation Details

ADC Analog to Digital Converter

A-Se Amorphous Selenium

A Si Amorphous Silicon

Ba FX: Flurohalide doped with Europium

CCD Charge Couple Device

CR Computed Radiography

CMOS Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor

CSI:TI Cesium Iodide doped with Thalium

CWT Continuous Wavelet Transform

CaWo4 Calcium Tungstate

DR Digital Radiography

DAS Digital Angiography Subtraction

DQE Detective Quantum Efficiency

DWT Discrete Wavelet Transform

DAC Digital to Analog Converter

Gd₂:O₂S: Tb Gadolinium Oxysulphide doped with Terbium

GEM Gas Electron Multiplier

GUI Gide User Interface

HgI₂ Mercury doped with Iodine

IP Imaging Plate

ICU Intensive Care Unit

ISO International Standard Organization

KVP Kilovolt age Peak

LCD liquid Crystal Display

MAT LAB Matrix Laboratory

MR Mill Roentgen

Modulation Transfer Function MTF OTF **Optical Transfer Function** Pb_2 Lead PC **Personal Computer** Picture Archiving and Communication System **PACS** Signal to Noise S/N Television TV TFT Thin Film Transistor Titanium Dioxide TiO_2 Z Atomic number **MSE** Mean square error Power signal rat **PSNR**